



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 36650 of 2025**

Committee Of Management, Naval Kishore  
Bhartiya Municipal Girls Post-Graduate College  
And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Lavkush Singh, Prabhakar Awasthi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Pramod Kumar Srivastava,  
Prashant Mathur

---

**Court No. - 33**

**HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.**

1. Sri Prashant Mathur, learned counsel representing respondent nos.2 and 3 states to have been filed counter affidavit on 11.12.2025, the same is not on record.
2. Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record.
3. Sri Pramod Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel representing respondent no.4 has filed counter affidavit today in Court, the same is taken on record.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted a week's time to file the rejoinder affidavit to the said counter affidavits.
5. List as fresh on 07.01.2026.

**(Vivek Saran,J.)**

**December 15, 2025**  
Gaurav Kuls