



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 36650 of 2025**

Committee Of Management, Naval Kishore  
Bhartiya Municipal Girls Post-Graduate College  
And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Lavkush Singh, Prabhakar Awasthi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Pramod Kumar Srivastava,  
Prashant Mathur

---

**Court No. - 37**

**HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.**

1. Heard Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Sri Sarthak Ahuja, learned counsel holding brief of Sri Luvkush Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Eshaan Chandra, learned counsel holding brief of Sri Prashant Mathur, learned counsel for the respondent-University, Sri Pramod Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for respondent no. 4. Learned Standing Counsel appears for the State respondent.
2. Since pleadings have been exchanged, the matter needs to be determined finally.
3. List on 16.3.2026 amongst top ten cases.

**(Vivek Saran,J.)**

**February 19, 2026**

Jaideep/-